Environmental Management
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2256

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

February 15, 2005

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-0121

T o
Karen Streich ™

Rs 28 v

ChevronTexaco

Address: 3026 Lakeshore Ave., Oakland, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated January 27, 2005

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose

assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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j/ GETTLER - Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL ey 27, 2005

G-R #386462

TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Techntﬁ@gngﬁ , ChevronTexaco Company

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A £ @ Qﬂun;k P.0. Box 6012, Room K2256

Emeryville, CA 94608 B lg 2095 San Ramon, California 94583
I.L'nl.qn:an,‘xf,‘Tr ore,

FROM: Deanna L. Harding He SGhF: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator : #9-0121 '
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3026 Lakeshore Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000284

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 January 26, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter - Event of December 23, 2004

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to February 14, 2005, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda 'Coumy Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Enclosures

trans/9-0121-KS

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « {916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 + Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Wl Gerreer-Ryan Inc.

January 26, 2005
G-R Job #386462

Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of December 23, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. Dissolved Oxygen
concentrations are presented in Table 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator é E. 2

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monttoring Data and Analvtical Resulis
Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7655 » Fax (925) 551-7888

3140 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (916) 831-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-32565 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ] .
Chevron Service Station #9-0121 , v '
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-1

08/20/91 .82 1.62 5.20 - - 260 5.100 1,700 2t 220 34 - - -
09/30/91 6.82 1.15 5.67 Sheen - - - - - - - - - B
10/28/91 6.82 1.50 5.30 0.03 - - - oo - - - - 7 -
N1/ORIO2 6.82 1.67 5.15 Sheen - 4,400 5,400 - 770 13 95 31 - - -
N1/§3/92 6.82 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/92 6.89 1.4R 5.41 - - 2,000 7,700 1,500 - 40 230 100 - -
aR/24/92 6,89 1.12 577 - Co-- - - - - - " - - -
19/21/92 6.89 1.00 5.89 - - <50 3,500 1,700 28 190 78 - - -
10/26/92 6.89 .93 5.94 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 6.89 2.18 4.71 - - 5,500 60,000 7,100 240 2,000 1,300 - - -
D1/08/93 6.89 . - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 6.89 2.17 4.72 - - <10 530 1,100 41 67 79 - - -
06/11/93 6.89 5.37 5.07 - - - 7,000 1,900 33 120 69 9,600 - 840
019/20/93 6.89 113 5.76 - - <10 6,600 1,600 28 43 74 - - -
12/20/93 6.80 1.74 5.15 - - <10 6,300 1,900 36 82 65 - - -
NA/07/04 6.R9 2.21 4.68 - - <10 7,700 1,100 35 66 38 12,000 - --
06/17/94 6.89 1.83 5.06 - - 2,200 4,300 710 12 90 38 - - -
09/12/94 6.89 1.24 5.65 . .- 2,500 6,400 1,500 <25 180 <25 12,000 - -
11/30/94 6.89 2.32 4.57 - - 2,300 4,900 690 26 97 60 3,900 - -
03/24/95 6.89 39 2.98 - - 1,400 1,800 160 7.3 1 14 1.300 - ' -
06/27/95 6.89 1.87 5.02 - - 2,300° 4,600 1,300 1 97 13 5,100 - -
09/28/95 6.89 1.59 5.30 - - 3,900° 6,600 1,500 <20 <20 <20 5.800 - -
12/19/95 6.89 2.2 4.68 - - 2,600° 3,800 930 <10 100 <10 6,300 - -
0212896 6.89 3.27 3.62 - - 1,3007 3,600 280 <5.0 18 55 2,200 - -
NO/25/96 6.89 1.87 5.02 - - 3,000 4,700 1,600 36 150 3 3.000 - -
12/17/96 6.80 2.23 4.66 - - 2.700° 7,800 1,000 28 340 63 1,200 - -
03/31197 6,89 2.01 4.38 - - 2.200° 5,300 590 55 210 53 950 .
(6/30/97 6.89 132 5.57 - - 2.200° 4,400 350 <10 <10 11 . 58D - -
09/12/97 6.89 1.56 5.33 - - 2,300° 3,400 220 . 95 15 ° 117 460 - . 3-
12/05/97 6.89 2,44 4.45 - - 1,900° 4,700 870 21 120 18 750 - -
02/16/98 6.89 3.52 3.37 - - 1,600 4,400 120 12 1" 7.7 270 - -
06/17/98 6.89 2.24 4.65 - - 1,300 7,800 <25 50 34 650 650 - -

0-N121 xIs/H3R6462 H As ol 12/23/04
S0



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-{ (cont)
NR/31/98 6.89 1.70 5.19 - - 2,400’ 3,700 620 17 120 3 380 - -
12/2R198 6.89 1.94 4.95 - - 1.500° 3,800 250 14 28 15 330 - -
03/04/99 680 324 1.65 - - 1.070 1,560 17.9 <0.5 4.17 1.05 704 - -
06/14/09 6.89 1.89 5.00 - - 2,500° <10,000 820 240 320 640 <300 - -
N/t 709 £.89 0.30 6.59 - - 2o 3,300 141 12.3 <10- <10 238 -- -
12/20/99 .80 1.92 4,97 - .- 1,840° 2,990 218 163 20 <10 232 - --
N3720/00 6.9 N 378 - - 938? 1,340 20 3.07 1.87 1.87 29.1 - -
n&r24m0° 6.89 2.45 4.44 0.00 (.00 1.680° 1.500° 12 5.3 <2.5 7.9 190 - -
09/07/00° 6.89 1.74 5.15 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3,100 190 13 14 <10 210 - --
12/05/00° 6.89 216 4.73 0.00 0.00 970" 2,140" 248 <5.00 20.5 <5.00 <25.0 - -
N3M01/01° 6.89 333 3.56 0.00 0.00 610° 1,0007 21 <10 <10 <10 2820 - -
06/04/01° 6.89 2.13 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,100° 2,800 310 23 1 15 470 - -
nosnmit 6.80 1.28 5.61 0.00 .00 2,600 2,500 <20 26 <20 <20 310 - -
12/03/01° 6.80 3.31 3.58 {1.00 0.00 2.700 2,400 30 73 7.0 6.5 160 - -
n3/m402° .89 2.36 4.53 .00 0.00 2,700 3,300 120 17 22 9.0 110 - -
ns/30/02° 6.89 2.41 4.48 0.00 0.00 2,700 4,100 10 9.3 22 11 100 - -
a0in3mn2’ 6.89 1.42 547 .00 0.00 2,900 3,700 <5.0 7.8 3.2 10 130 - -
12/09/02° 6.89 1.61 5.28 0.00 0.00 3,000 2,900 35 5. 55 8.3 170 - -
03/10/03° 6.89 2,50 439 0.00 0.00 1,600 3,000 42 5.0 8.2 8.7 1 -- -
06/09/035* 6,89 2.53 436 0.00 0.00 2,000 5,200 140 16 20 15 100 - -
no/mem3t'* 689 1.52 537 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 4 10 2 1" 200 <50 --
1200803 689 2.44 4.45 0.00 0.00 3,400 2,200 8 4 3 8 160 <50 -
n30mn4™ " 680 2.86 4.03 0.00 0.00 3,300 1,500 16 3 5 4 99 <130 -
06/1704'F .80 141 5.48 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,400 180 13 27 13 160 <50 -
00/15/04"" .89 0,91 7.80 0.00 0.00 2,600 1,700 2 1 0.8 5 180 <50 -
12/23/04" 6.80 1.35 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,000 1,800 120 3 5 5 120 <50 -
MW-2 - . ’:;
N8/20/91 6.27 1.92 435 - - 600 2,300 3,700 55 530 75 - - -
‘ N9/30/91 6.27 1.28 4.99 - - - 3,500 2,600 47 440 68 . - .
| 10/28/91 6.27 1.36 491 - - - 4,600 1,200 29 290 53 - - -
01/08/92 627 1.63 4.64 Sheen - - 14,000 4,300 70 <25 130 - . -

| 00121 xIs/M 18462

2 As of 12723/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results )
Chevron Service Station #9-0121 : + '
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
QOakland, California

MW-2 (cont)
NE/13/92 6.27 - -- - -~ 38,000 - - - - -- - -- --
N6/23/92 6.27 1.63 4,64 0.02 -- - - -- - -- -- -~ -- --
0R/24/92 6.27 1.34 4.94 0.02 - - - o - - - - - -
09/21/92 6.27 1.20 5.08 0.01 - - - - - - - - .- -
10/26/92 6.27 .34 5.93 - -- - - - - - = - - - -
12/23/92 6.27 - - s - 160,000 21.000 5,400 59 1,300 160 - - -
NI/OR/D3 627 257 3.70 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 6,27 2.89 3.38 Sheen - - - - - - -- - -- --
06/11/93 6,27 2.09 4.18 -- -- - 5,900 1,100 23 240 51 - - 2.300
19/29/93 6.27 0no7 . 620 - - - - - - - - - - _
12/20193 6.27 1.94 4 35 0.02 -- - - - - - - - - -
03/07/94 6.27 2.60 3.67 - - <10 26,000 5,700 170 1,000 150 - - -
06/17/94 6.27 2.25 4,02 Sheen - - -- - - - - - - -
N9/12/94 6.27 1.43 483 0.01 - - - - - . . - - —
11/30/%4 6.27 2.27 4.00 - - INACCESSIBLE - - - . . » -
13/24/95 6.27 2,73 4,01 0.59 - - - - - - - - - -
NAI2TIGS 6.27 1.7 4.96 0.50 0.013 - - . - - .. o . .
N9/2RIDS 6.27 2.62 425 0.75 0.013 - - - - - . . - .
12/19/95 6.27 1.99 4.76 0.60 .010 .- - - - — - - - -
02/28/%6 6.27 1.99 4.58 0.38 0.008 - - - - - . . . _
06/25/96 6.27 2.36 429 0.47 0.030 - - - . i . . . .
12/17/96 6.27 2,22 4.16 0.14 - -- - - - - - - — -
03/31/97 6.27 2.34 4.07 0.18 0.030 - - - - - _ B B 3
N6/30/97 6.27 2.06 432 0.14 0.030 - - . - - _ B B N
09/12/%7 6.27 2.00 4.38 0.14 -- - - - - - - - -- i~
12/05/97 6.27 2.51 378 0.02 - - - . . . B _ B B
N2/16/98 6.27 3.08 3.29 0.12 0.007 - - " _ . . 3 N B
N6/ 17108 £.27 2.35 4.00 010 0.010 - . . B - B B B
OR/31/98 6.27 .65 5 0.1 0.008 . - . - ~ . B ~ -
12/2R/98 6.27 1.75 4,60 0.10 0.005 - . _ _ . 3 N - :
03/04/99 6,27 2.58 1.73 0.05 0,200 - - . _ B 3 i " -
DESTROYED

00121 x1s/43R6442 3

As of 1272304



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
(Oakland, California

MW_2A
04/19/99 6.53 1.67 4.86 - - 820 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 9,200 - -
06/14/99 6.53 1.23 5.30 - - 2.000° <5,000 89 <50 66 <50 10.000 - .
00/17/99 651 0.69 584 . - ;1(}502 . 903 42 1.63 228 7.74 11.400 - --
12120/99 £.53 -0.07 6.60 - - 2,820 2,280 Hs <10 87.2 27.2 14,000 = -
03/20/00 6.53 1 74 4.70 - . 1.220° 1,040 54.3 <5.0 338 12.1 10.900° - -
06/24/00 .53 1.28% 5.25 0.00 0.00 1.300° 6907 50 T25 18 9.5 15,000" - -
090700 6.53 1.09 5.44 .00 0.00 770° 3 6.7 1.4 1.6 3.8 16.000 -
12405408y .53 1.16 5.37 0.00 0.00 g1n" 414" 32.4 <0.500 7.49 5.96 8.910° - -
03/01/0) 6.53 2.03 4.50 0.00 0.00 590" 3707 30 4.0 12 9.2 8,200 - -
06/04/0) 6.53 1.36 517 0.00 0.00 930° <500 19 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,800 - -
09/10/01 6.53 0.79 5.74 0.00 0.00 2.400 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 9,700 - -
12/03/01 6.53 1.46 5.07 .00 0.00 2,500 480 4.5 <1.0 11 <3.0 10,000 - -
H3/04/02 £.53 1,52 5.01 0.00 0.00 2,300 630 5.4 1.5 2.9 2.3 7.000 - -
N5/10/02 6.53 1.66 487 0.00 0.00 2,100 520 6.1 <1.0 2.6 54 7.100 - -
N3 /02 f.53 1.0 5.50 0.00 0.00 2.600 590 7.8 0.98 2.9 7.8 7,800 - -
12/09/02 .53 1.06 5.47 0.00 0.00 1,900 670 7.9 0.88 21 5.0 8.300 - -
N3/10/03 6.53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 1.700 640 8.0 0.76 2.6 4.1 7500 - - -
a69m3'* £.51 1.77 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,500 540 3 <3 <3 <3 6.800 - -
nosog/n03'" £.51 1.16 537 0.00 0.00 2,000 540 3 0.7 0.7 3 7.000 <50 -
12/08/03" 6.53 1.34 5.19 0.00 0.00 3,100 480 <5 <5 <5 <5 6.500 <500 -
03/09/04"F 6.53 1.81 4.72 0.00 0.00 1,200 1,300 44 2 15 10 2,900 <130 -
06/17/04 " £.53 -0.07 6.60 0.00 0.00 2,300 920 23 2 6 12 1,700 <100 -
00/15/04"F . 6.53 2234 887 0.00 0.00 1,900 380 6 2 <1 7 2,100 <100 -
1223/4"° 6.53 0.68 585 0.00 0.00 2,200 430 6 <3 <3 <3 5,100 <250 -
MW.3
NR/20/91 .71 0.26 845 - - 200 3,100 200 13 15 12 - - -,
N9/304/%1 871 -0.03 8.74 - - - 1,000 150 83 13 *6.7 R - %
10728/ R.71 -0.05 .76 - - - 1,200 120 6.7 1 7.5 -- - -
01/0R/92 g7 -0.06 R.77 - - _ - 410 120 0.9 4.1 34 - - -
0171392 R.71 -- - -- - 120 - - i . . . . _
N6/23/92 R.71 0.03 R.68 - - <50 630 43 0.8 82 34 - - -
QN2 xIsHIRAAR2 ; l

4 Asof 12/23/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW_-3 (cont)
0724792
09/21/92
10/26/92
12/23/92
H/OR/93
03725193
NA/T1D3
N9/25/%3
12/20/93
03/07/94
N6/17/94
09/12/04
11/30/94
(13/24/95
06127195
NG2RIDS
12/19/95
2728190
N&/25/06
12/17/96
N33 1/97
N6/30/97
09/12/97
12/05/97
02/16/08
06/17/98
OR/31/9R
12/2879%
n3/N4/99
DESTROYED

9-0121 x1s/43R6462

£.71
871
8.7
871
R.71
871
871
871
R.71
87
R.71
8.71
8.7
R.7t
87
LAV
R.7I
g7
&.71
71
R.7I
8.71
87
871

87

R.71
&71
RTI
R

-0.14
-0.23
-0.36

1.02
0.97
nio
2.66
012
(.64
0.19
-0.21
0.58
1.93
0.49
-0.14
0.69
116
n.34
041
0.52
0.00
1.07
0.46
1.71
n.71
0.08
-0.02
1.06

8.85
8.94
9.07

7.69
7.74
R352
£.05
8.83
R.07
§.52
892
g.13
6.78
822
8.85
8.02
7.55
8.37
8.30
219
8.71
7.64
8.25
7.00
8.00
£.63
8.73
7.65

<50
INACCESSIBLE
1,200°
1,000
460°
6507
7807
1.200°
11007
1,300
620°
400
1907
1,000
1,100
790°
1%50%
7637

4,100
3100
490
2.600
1,500
1,300
760
2,000
1,900
1,200
460
6,200
3,000
430
1,400
2.880

<10
16
34
<10
<5.0
7.8
<1.2
12
2.9
4.6
2.7
20
<10
2.6
<10
9.15

270
8.0
35

6.6
4.8

23
31

44

25
9.9
14
59
24
23
14
5.2
34
<10
B.6
12
19

<10
<t
2.4
<10
<5.0
6.5
5.1
12
6.1
4.8
1.7
12
<10
6.0
<10
<5.0

<50
<25
il
<6.2
<25
<25
3.9
<5.0
<50
120
<12
<50
<20

As of 12/23/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytica) Resolts
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW_3A .

04/19/99 8.70 1.00 7.70 - - 93? <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 31 - .
06/14/99 870 050 8.20 - - 160 148 4.55 0.82 0.53 I 3.7 - -
| 1m/17/99 .70 -0.02 8.72 - - 1012 169 6.02 0.306 0.515 0.786 4.68 - -

1220199 870 022 &M - - 153 <50 182 <0.5 <05 <05 n - -

P20/00 270 1.06 7.64 - - 223 140 508 0695 <0.5~ <0.5 10.1 - -

NGL2A/N0 8.70 0.32 838 0.00 0.00 128° <50 0.74 <{).50) <(2.50 <(),50 34 -

N9INT/00 8.70 000 2.79 0.00 0.00 <350 <50 1.4 <0.50 <1150 <{).50 15 - -

12/05/00 8.70 0.02 R.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <50.0 1.39 <0500 <0.500 <0,500 12.9 - -

N3/M1/01 8.70 0.R8 7.82 0.00 0.00 66" <50 1.0 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 19 - -

06/04/01 2.70 n.25 £.45 0.60 0.00 69° <50 2.0 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 37 - -

NO/ VO 8.70 -0.40 2.10 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 39 <0.50 <1).50 <0.50 19 - -

12/03/01 8,70 n.62 8.08 0.00 0.00 56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 19 - -

03404412 870 -0.24 8.94 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <!.5 26 - -

05/30:02 R.70 -0.08 R.78 (.00 0.00 210 <50 <0.,50 <(1.50 <0)_50 <1.5 22 - -

00302 .70 .28 %.9% 0.00 0.00 89 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 24 - --

12/00/032 .70 -0.20 .90 0.00 0.00 1o <50 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 22 -- -

p3/10/03 £.70 n.58 212 .00 0.00 66 <50 <1.50 <0).50 <0.50 <1,5 40 | - -

nengN3 " R.70 0.47 .23 0.00 .00 82 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 35 - -
no/0R/M03" .70 0,06 8.76 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 <50 -

12/08/03" £.70 0.20 .50 0.00 0.00 74" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f).% <05 23 <50 --

n3/09/04'* £.70 0.99 7.71 0.00 0.00 410 53 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 28 <50 .

061704 8.70 018 8.52 0.00 0.00 430 180 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 <50 -

09715/04'* 870 -0.42 9.12 0.00 0.00 280 92 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 63 <50 -

1272304 8.70 006 8.76 .00 0.00 330 76 <(1.5 <i.5 <0.5 <5 5 <50 -

MW_4

0%720191 737 132 505 - - 160 1,800 870 . 4.0 3.0 9.0 - ~ -

09{30/9[ 7.37 1.70 5.67 - - - 670 230 ‘55 27 17 e n N ':,;.

1072879 737 156 SRl - - - 2,200 990 5.8 48 19 - - o

n1/08/92 737 2.03 5.34 - - - 2,900 1,200 10 7.0 18 — - -

01/13/92 7.37 - - - - 1,000 - - - - - - - -

N6/23/92 7.37 2.00 537 - - <50 1,600 380 6.5 3.0 12 -- - -

Q-0121 x1s/43R6462

6 _ As of 12/23/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . . .
Chevron Service Station #9-0121 . - s N ,
3026 Lakeshore Avenue :
Oaktand, California

MW-4 {cont)

0124792 7.37 1.62 5.75 - - - - - - B - - -

09/21/92 7.37 1.42 5.95 - -- <50 1,200 480 5.6 3.7 H - - -
10/26/92 7.37 1.4] 5.96 - - - - - - - - N - h
12/23/92 2.37 - - - - 1,800 1,500 700 3.6 32 1" - - -
01/08/93 737 2.73 4.64 - - - - - - - - ” - -
03/25/M3 7.37 2.95 4.42 - - <10 520 160 30 1.0 4.0 - o -
06/11/93 7.37 2.25 5.12 - - . 1.200 430 5.0 6.0 11 - - 2.600
1029193 7.37 1.57 580 - - - 1,300 210 8.0 2.0 14 - -- -
12720093 7.37 2.27 5.10 -- - 3.900 570 230 5.0 4.0 8.0 - -- -
03/07/04 7.37 2.36 5.01 - - 2,600 2.200 290 18 2.5 11 22.000 - -
N6/ 7104 7.37 1.55 5.82 - -- 2,800 2,100 450 11 43 95 - -- -
09/12/94 7.37 1.73 5.64 - - 3,000 1,700 340 6.1 2.7 9.7 £3,000 - -
11/30/94 7.37 1.79 5.58 - - INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - - -
03/24/95 7.37 2.42 4,95 - - 3,000 1,500 280 <5,0 <5.0 6.9 12,000 - -
06/27/95 1.37 -1.42 8.79 - - 3,100 <10,000 310 <100 <100 <100 32,000 - -
NH/2R/05 7.37 1.52 5.83 - - 6.300° 330 64 11 <0.5 <0.5 630 - -
12/19/95 7.37 1.87 5,50 - - 3.400° 3.000 520 <25 <25 <25 44,000 -- -
N2/2R/96 7.37 2.27 5.10 - - 4,700* <10,000 230 <100 <100 <100 32.000 - -
NGE/25/06 1.7 1.59 5.78 - - 3100 <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 31.000 - -
12117/96 7.37 1.42 5.95 - - 3.600° <5000 110 <50 <50 <50 22.000 - -
03/31/97 7.37 1.75 5.62 - 2,700° <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 16,000 - -
06/30/97 7.37 1.34 6.03 - - 2,700° <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 14,000 - -
09/12/97 7.37 1.68 5.69 - -- 2.100° <5,000 63 <50 <50 <50 15,000 - -
12/05/97 7.37 2.22 5.15 - - 2,600% 1,300 120 <5.0 <5.0 8.5 15,000 - -
012/16/98 7.37 1.11 6.26 - - 13000 1,200 57 4.5 <2.5 7.0 12,000 - -
06/17/98 737 2.41 4.96 - - 530° 5,300 1%0 290 28 150 17,000 - -
DR/I1/OR 7.37 1.46 5.91 - - 2,400° <50 89 <0.5 <0.5 <05 14.000/16,000° - -
12728198 737 1.96 5.41 - - 2.900° 1,000 52 5.6 4.6 9.1 ‘ 840(; -
03/04/99 7.37 217 5.20 - - 4.490° <2,500 RS.5 - 409 <25 L <25 111 400 - -
PESTROYED : ’ : ' - - i

0-0121 xIs/4380452
Asol 1212304



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW.4A

04/19/99 769 278 4.9 - - 370° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,600 - -
06/ 14709 7.69 2.44 5.25 - - 2,500° 5,360 312 <20 44 <20 2,880 - -
N 17199 7.69 0.32 7.37 - -- 1.430° 1,290 38.6 <5.0 7.01 <5.0 1,780 - -
12/20/99 7.69 1.39 6.30 - - 7.480° 852 433 4.63 9.18 436 1070 .- -
N3720/99 7.69 2.07 5.62 - - 1.280° 1,370 129 8.6 18.3- 7.3 2110 - -
N6/24/00 769 157 6.12 0.00 0.00 1,190° 1997 14 07 1.7 33 3.900° - =
NITI00 7.69 1.43 6.26 0.00 0.00 740° 4907 15 1.9 1.1 39 3,300 -z -
12/05/00 7.69 1.70 5.99 0.00 0.00 560" <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <500 3.380° - -
RYOIN 7.69 2.0 5.68 0.nn 0.00 600° <1,000 10 <0 <10 <10 4,600 - --
N6/04/01 7.69 1.09 6.60 .00 0.00 770° 390" 8.4 3.8 <2.5 3.0 3.800 - -
AT 7.69 1.12 6.57 0.00 0.00 RID <500 13 <5.0 22 <5.0 4,500 - -
12/03/01 7.69 1.74 595 0.00 0.00 2,100 <250 1.5 <1.0 <10 <3.0 3.800 - -
N3/HA/02 7.69 -1.19 .48 0.00 0.00 2,400 2,500 49 6.8 21 9.5 2.600 - -
N5/30/02 7.69 1.49 6.20 0.00 0.00 2,600 430 4.6 <1.0 2.0 <3.0 3.700 - -
DRI 7.69 1.20 6.49 0.00 0.00 3,200 <500 4.5 <20 35 73 3.800 - -
1 2/00/02 7.69 143 6.26 0.00 0.00 1,600 440 1.1 <0.50 071 <5.0 4.000 . -
03/10/03 7.69 1.86 5.83 0.00 0.00 1.700 710 14 2.2 4.2 <10 4100 - - -
0600/03" 7.60 1,25 644 0.00 0.00 3,200 400 3 <1 2 <\ 4,100 - -
n0orN3T 7.69 1.83 5.86 0.00 0.00 3,900 1,300 28 4 4 <3 2.900 <250 -
12/n8/03"" 7.69 1.57 6.12 0.00 0.00 2.500 360 3 <3 <3 <3 3.200 <250 -
n3/00/m04'" 7.69 232 5.37 0.00 0.00 4,300 1,400 28 5 10 3 3,200 <250 -
06/17/04 ' 7.69 1.64 6.05 0.00 0.00 7,900 6,000 140 20 52 16 1,500 <50 -
00/15/04™ 7.69 .29 7.40 0.00 0.00 4,200 3,300 14 5 4 6 2,400 <100 -
127234 7.69 1.43 .26 0.00 0.00 2,800 1,500 7 3 4 4 3,000 <100 -
MW.S

N6I23/02 1414 1.90 [2.24 -- - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 Lt - -
NR/24/02 14.14 1.85 12.29 - - - - - . - - - - L
09/21/92 14.14 1.68 12,46 - - 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 _ B 3
104/26/92 14,14 1.62 12.52 - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 14.14 3.02 1.2 - - - - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 14.14 - - -

9-0121 x1s/H3R6462

8 As of 12/23/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . . .
Chevron Service Station #9-0121 » .
3026 Lakeshore Avenue '
Oakland, California

MW.-5 (cont)

(3/25/93 14.14 4.40 9.74 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.9 - - -
06/11/93 1414 370 10.44 . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 770
09/29/93 14.14 2.22 11.92 - - <10 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.6 - - -
12720193 1414 - - -- - - - - - - - - - -
03/07/94 14.14 2.80 11.34 - - <10 <50 <05 . <05 <0.5 <05 - - -
06/17/94 1414 287 .27 - - <50 <50 05 - <035 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
00/12/94 1414 128 12.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/30/94 14.14 2.23 11.91 - - 99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/24/95 14.14 438 9,76 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - --
6127095 14.14 2.74 11.40 - - 55" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <().5 -- - -
N/2R/95 14.14 2.24 11,90 - - 3007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - - -
12/19/M5 14.14 1.56 12.58 - - 53¢ <50 <0.5 <0).5 <{).5 <0.5 i - -
02/28/96 14.14 2.44 11.70 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <23 - --
06/25/96 1414 2.7 11.43 - - 1202 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 16 - -
12/17/96 14.14 2.74 11.40 - - 89? <50 <0.5 <0).5 <{).5 <0.5 <25 - -
03/31/97 14.14 2.04 12.10 - - 1507 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 - -
06/30/97 14.14 1.36 12.78 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/12/97 14.14 0.46 13.68 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 a5 - -
12/05/97 14.14 111 13.03 - - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 14.14 4.17 9.97 - - 62 <50 <0.5 <03 <0.$ <0.5 <25 -- : -
06/1 7108 14.14 2.29 11.85 - - - -- - - - - - - -
OR/31/98 14.14 1.32 12.82 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - --
12/28/98 14.14 0.71 13.43 - - . - - - - - - - -
N3/04/09 14.14 0.39 13.75 - - 70.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.34 - -
06/14/99 14.14 0.04 14.10 - - - - - - - . - - .
05/17/99 14.14  -0.04 14.18 - - <50 <30 <0,5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/20/99 14,14 0.44 13.70 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/720/00 14.14 1.50 12.64 - - 115° <50 <05 <().5 <0).5 <05 . <25 - -
06/24/00 14.14 1.10 13.04 0.00 0.00 - - - v e - ‘L i - - -
09/07/00 t4.14 0.97 13.17 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <050 <{).50 <0.50 5.0 - ) -z-
12/15/00 14.14 2.86 11.28 .00 0.00 - - - . - - - . -
n3/01/01 14.14 3.84 10.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0),50 <0.50 <2.5 - --

0-012 1 XIs/H3RAA6) 9 As of 12723/



Table 1 _
Groindwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.S (cont)

Bh/04/01 14.14 2.83 11.31 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - =" -
09710/01 14.14 .98 12.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
12/03/01 14.14 5.52 8.62 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - ' - - - - -
03/04/02 1414 4,29 9.85 0.00 0.00 78 <50 <050 <(,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - - -
05/30/02 14,14 3.31 10.83 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - - -
0%/03/02 14.14 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - I -- - - - -
12/00/02 14.14 2.78 11.36 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
N3/10/03 14.14 2.95 11,19 0.00 0.00 100 <50 <(),50 <().50 <0.50 <1.5 82 -- -
16/00/03 14.14 1.57 12.57 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
| oo’ 14.14 2.13 12.01 0.00 0.00 65 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 g <50 -
12/1R/03 14.14 3.M 11.13 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
n3/00/04"" 14,14 3.56 10.58 0.00 0.00 10 <50 <f0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 <50 -
(6/17/04 14.14 2.04 12.10 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - - -
09/15/04"" 14.14 1.56 12.58 0.00 0.00 92 <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 <50 -
12/23/04 14.14 1.04 12.20 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW-6
N6I23/92 4 46 -(.68 5.14 - - 120 <50 43 <05 0.8 0.9 - - -
0R24/92 446 -0.49 495 - . . . B . . - - - L
N9/21/92 446 «0.44 4.00 - -- <50 <250 <235 <25 <25 <2.5 - -- -
10/26/92 4 46 -1.06 5.52 - - - - - - i _ - - ”
12/23/92 4.46 -0.04 5.40 - - 81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
N1/08/03 4,46 - .- - - - . n _ _ _ _ . N
03/25/03 4.46 -1.64 6.10 - - <10 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - - -
06/11/93 4.46 -2.10 6.56 -- -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - 15,000
(10/20/93 4.46 -0.71 5.17 - - <10 <50 <0.5 .5 <05 <0.5 - _ _
1220793 4.46 -1.47 5.03 - - <10 <50 05 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .o N .
03/07/94 4.46 N.81 527 - B <10 54 <0.5 0.5 <05 06 T B -y
N6/17/94 4.46 - - - - - - . N B ; 3 - F
No/12/454 4.46 -01.64 5.10 - - <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
1130/ 446 -L12 558 - - 800" <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - - _
N3/24/95 4.46 -1.87 6.33 - - 490° <50 <0).5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 - | -- -
00121 xIsH3R6462 1 ‘
As of 12/23/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

D ) pph S

MW.-54 (cont)

NGI2715 4.46 3,74 8.20 - - 100? <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
NOI2RIS 146 -0.19 4.65 - - 1.200° 120 1.1 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 446 <158 604 - - 8207 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 T -
02/28196 446  -1.54 6.0 - - 270 <50 -<0.5 <0.5 <G5 <05 <25 T -
06/25/96 4,46 171 6.17 - - 750° 97 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 0.71 .5 - -
12/17/96 4.46 -1.67 6,13 - - 540° 65 <05 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/31/97 4.46 2223 6.69 - - 7807 65 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/30/97 146 262 108 . - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/12/97 4.46 -0.95 5.41 - - 270 65 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/05M7 4.46 -1.96 642 - - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 446 2030 4.76 - - 130t 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5 - --
N6/17/98 4.46 -1.54 6.00 - - - - - - - - - - -
NR/Z1/98 4.46 064 5.10 - - 270! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - .
1272898 4.46 2204 6.50 - - -- .- - - - - - - -
N3/04/99 4.46 21.35 5.81 - - 638 "95.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <2.0 - -
06/14/99 4.46 0,97 5.43 - - -- - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 4.46 -1.74 £.20 - - 258" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25 - - -
12120099 4.46 2231 6.77 - - - - - - - -- - - -
03/720/00 4.46 <2.12 6.58 -- - 25'1'2 <50 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <f).5 <2.5 - --
DAI4/00 1.46 -2.52 6.98 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - ) -
No/MNHTIN 4.46 046 492 0.00 0.00 og" <50 (.50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
12/05/00 4,46 -N.64 5.10 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - --
n3/01/01 4,46 -(1.43 4 .89 0.00 0.00 I90° <50} <01.50 <().50) <(.50 <().50 <2.5 - -
0604101 4,46 -0.75 5.21 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/10/01 4.46 -0.63 5.1 0.00 0.00 140" <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50 <2.5 -- -
12/03/01 4.46 -0.57 5.03 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/04/02 446 TNACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
05/30/02 146 -1.65 6.11 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - L e - -
09/03/02 446 -0.82 5.2% 0.00 0.00 340 <500 <20 - <20 <20 T <60 T <30 - - 3
12/09/02 4.46 (.66 512 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
0310403 446 -1.80 6.26 0.00 0.00 420 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
NRNGI0Z 4.46 -1.45 5.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - .- - - - -

00121 xlsHIkA462 1 As of 12/23/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-6 {cont)

000803 4.46 019 4.65 0.00 n.00 230 <50 <0.5 <).5 <0).5 <f).3 <0.5 <50 -
12/08/03 4,46 -N.78 5.24 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
n3/n0/04'" 4.46 -1.39 5.85 .00 0.00 1,500 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 -
N6/17/04 4.46 -1.62 6.08 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
pas1saa't 4.46 2228 6.74 0.00 .00 1,200 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5~ <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
12/23/04 4.46 -1.30 5.76 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW_7
NR/24/92 5.26 -0.29 5.55 - - - - - - - - - - -
nw/21/92 5.26 -1.39 5.65 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - - -
10/26/92 5.26 -0.25 5.51 - - - . - . . - B - B
12723192 53.26 1.3t 3195 - -- 60 <50 2.9 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
0108193 5.26 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
013/25/93 5.26 2.76 2.50 - - <10 <50 - <0.5 0.5 <15 <0.5 - - -
16/1 /93 5.26 1.80 3.46 - - - <50 0.6 <5 <(.5 <05 - - 2.200
00/29/93 5.26 0.26 5.52 - - <10 <50 20 1.0 1.0 7.0 . . . -
12/20/93 526 085 4.41 - - <10 <50 2.0 <05 <05 <0.5 - - .
03/v7/94 5.26 2.64 2.62 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
16/17/94 5.26 1.99 327 - . <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 - - -
019712/94 526 115 4.1 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 - .
11/30/94 5.26 2.50 2.76 - - 93! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
03/24/95 3.26 1.06 2.20 - - <5{ <50 <0.§ <05 <0.5 <0.5 " _ B
06/27/95 5.26 1.36 3.90 - - 692 <50 <05 <0.5 0.8 <05 ~ ~
09/28/95 526 041 485 - - 842 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 5.26 2.24 3.02 - - g4’ <50 <0.5 <03 s 0.5 s ~ -
02/28/96 5.26 3.83 1.43 - - 992 <50 <0.8 0.5 0.8 0.5 s N ~
?gﬁjﬁg :iz g’ﬁ; ‘;ll";‘ - - 1o? <50 05 <05 @5 <05 < - -
013197 5'26 '2';2 2'94 - 54 ] <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <(),5. =25 - -, -
06130/97 526 1.68 158 _ - S L = 02 03 <03 <03 23 N ”

) . - - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - B ;
0012197 5.26 1.85 3.41 - - - - -
12/05/97 5.26 2.37 1.80 . B B - - - - - -

0-0121 X1e/H3R6462

1 | As of 1272300




Table 1
Growndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121 .
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.-7 (cont)
02/16/98
06/17/98
NR/31/98
12/28/08
03/014/99
06/14/99
N9/17/99
12/20/99
N3/20/00
06/24/00
{10/07/00
12/05/00
NI
06/14/01
N/ 10/01
120301
03/04/02
03/30/02
N9/03/02
12/09/02
N3/10/03
fH6/00/03
NOINRMA3
12/08/03
n3/00/04"%
06/17/04
N9/15/04
12/23/04

MW-8
N6/23/92
NR24/72

0-0121 x1s/43RAAGD

5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
3.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26
5.26

£.94
R.94

sty
3.43 1.83 -
i3 1.94 -
1.07 4,19 -
0.79 4.47 --
3.51 1.75 -
164 1.62 --
0.42 4.84 -
0.45 4.81 -
3.41 1.85 -
3.05 2.21 0.00
1.61 365 0.00
23 2,93 0.00
4.61 N.65 0.00
174 1.52 0.00
1L.OR 4.1% 0.00
4.20 1.06 0.00
3.76 1.50 0.00
2.51 2.75 0.00
224 3.02 0.00
2.41 2.85 0.00
132 1.94 0.00
272 2.54 0.00
2.66 2.60 0.00
281 2.45 0.00
4.53 0.73 0.00

0.00
0.n0
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
Lh] <50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
230 <350

INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO ROAD WORK -- --
INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO ROAD WORK -

UNARLE TO LOCATE
-15.20 24.14
N4 R.60

<50 <50

13

<(.5

As of 12/23/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytica! Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW_8 (cnnt)
1921192 RO4 055 8.39 - - <50 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ”
10/26/92 R.94 -0, 18 9.12 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/2 8,04 0.83 .11 - - 79 <50 0.7 5.0 0.7 .9 -- - -
N1/0R/A3 R.94 - - - - - - - - - - - B
03/25/93 .94 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 8.94 0.55 .39 - - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 3,500
09/25/93 8.94 0.69 8.25 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0,3 <0.5 <0.3 - -
12/20/93 8.94 n.48 8.46 - - <10 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.0 - - -
013/07/94 .94 n.28 R.66 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/17/04 .94 ni12 8.82 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <(0).5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
010712494 R.94 Nt 8.83 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.8 <5.0 - -
11/30/94 8%.04 031 8.63 - - 120' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
N3/24/95% .04 n.43 2.51 - - 1o <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
N6/27/95 8.94 -0.03 8.97 - - 67 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <5 <0.5 - -- -
1972195 R.04 0.04 8.90 - - 912 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 .94 (.54 £.40 - - 76" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
02/28/96 8.94 0.50 .44 - - <350 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <25 - -
N6/25/96 8.04 0.05 £.89 -- - 80° <50 <05 <0.§ <0.5 <.5 2.5 - -
12/17196 8.94 n.49 8.45 - - 792 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/31/97 .04 WRE] 8.76 - - 722 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6 - -
OR/3N9T £.04 -0.18 9.12 -- -- SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - .-
| 09/12/97 .94 0.13 R.81 - - - - - - - - - - -
} 12/05/07 8.94 0.59 .35 - - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 8.94 1.00 7.94 - - 82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 4.3 - --
06/17/08 8.94 0.51 8.43 - - - - - - - - - ;
08/31/9% 8.94 0.06 8.88 - - - - - - - - - - .
122898 894 064 830 - - . . . - . . - }
N04/99 304 .29 .65 - - 106 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 +3.83 - -
N6/14/99 8.94 0.52 R.42 - .- . _ _ - 3 s 7 v ¥
00/17/99 894 093 9.87 - . . . ~ _ - ) - T
12720499 8.04 0.54 8.40 » _ B N i ~ :: - - - -
g:ggm :zj 2’:? ’;2 o o 82.2° <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 3.46 - .
] 63 . . SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -

9-0121.x1s/#3RG462

14 : As of 12723404




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.§ (cont)
%0700
12/05/00
nnHM
NA/O4/01
a9/10/n1
12/03/01
03/04/02
05/30/02
09/03/02
12/09/02
03/10/03
06/09/03
NHOR/N3
12/08/03
03/09/04'F
NG T4
00/15/04
12/23/04

MW.9

N4/19/99
06/14/99
09/17/99
12720099
03/20/00
06/24/00
09/07/00
12/05/00
03/01/m
06/04/01
09/10/M
12/03/01

00121 X1s/HIRAIAD

8.94
8.94
8.04
2.94
824
8.94
894
£.94
£.94
8.94
§.94
294
£.04
£.94
R.04
R.04
804
8.94

5.87
587
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
587
3R7

0.26
0.81
1.04
-0.27
0.26
1.12
1.26

-0.21
0.21
0.55
-0.03
0,52
077
1.03
0.01
-0.97
3.20

27N
1.06
1.02
1.87
2.87
1.96
1.59
2.07
3.1
1.96
LI1R
288

ey (g alle
8.68 0.00 0.00 - -
8.13 0.00 0.00 - -
7.90 0.00 0.00 5" <50
9.21 0.00 0.00 - -
8.68 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
7.82 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
7.68 0.00 0.00 2 <50
INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL -
9.15 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY
.73 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
8.39 0.00 0.00 10 <50
8.97 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
8.42 0.00 (.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
8,17 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
7.9} 0.00 0.00 300 <50
RN 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
9.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
574 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
316 - - 2.600° 3.900°
481 -- - 2,800° 2,880
4.85 - - 1,770 3,370
4.00 - - 996° 3.970
3.00 - - 2,710 5,920
3.91 0.00 0.00 1.540° 2.500°
4.28 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3,700
3.80 0.00 0.00 1,300 3,470
2.68 0.00 0.00 960° 2,400
3.91 0.00 0.00 1,200° 3,2007
4.69 0.00 0.00 2,000 2,300
2.99 0.00 0.00 2,600 3.600
15

14
12.6
331
42.2
221

12
<23

<5.00

11

45

5.7

14

6.9
<10

144

13.5
<5.0
<10
<25
7.64
18.0
17
7.3
5.4

14
<10
<5.0
<10
6.8
1
<25
<5.00
<10
6.1
0
3.2

24
<10
<5.0
<10
<5.0
<10
<25

<5.00

<10
89

<5.0
8.5

140
138
202
3t

106.0
120
330
177
250
300
200
210

As of 1212304




Table 1
Grovndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.9 (cont)
03/04/02 5.87 2.32 3.55 (.00 0.00 3,700 4400 . 17 <50 9.2 6.4 79 - -
N5/30/02 5.87 2,22 1.65 0.00 0.00 4,600 4,300 15 37 5.8 6.1 110 -- -
nnINIIN2 5.87 1.31 4.56 0.00 0.00 2,500 3,200 58 2.6 15 5.6 84 - -
12/00/02 5.R7 1.51 4,36 0.00 0.00 2.600 3,000 6.3 3.2 39 6.1 110 - - -
n3/10/03 5.87 2.26 3.61 0.00 0.00 1,500 3.300 1 37 54 <75 150 - -
n6/0003"™  SR7T 2.29 3.58 0.00 0,00 2,700 3,500 22 3 2 46 - -
00/08/03 " 5.87 1.43 4.44 .00 0,00 3.000 3,000 3 2 2 3 120 <50 -
12/08/03" 5.87 2.21 366 0.00 0.00 2,500 2400 3 3 3 4 560 <50 -
03/09/04'* 5.87 2.69 318 0.00 0.00 2,500 3,700 2 1 2 2 120 <50 -
06174042 587 1.05 4.82 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,100 2 1 2 3 96 <50 -
09/15/04'F 5.87 2316 9.03 0.00 0.00 2,600 1,200 1 <0.5 <0.5 2 190 <50 -
12/23/04" 5.87 1.38 4.49 0.00 0,00 3,400 2,900 4 4 4 4 93 <50 -
TRIP BLANK
NR/24/92 - - - - - - .. - - - - - - "
n9/21/92 -- -- -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0).5 - ) - -
10/26/92 -- - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 - - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 . - -
01/08/93 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <05 - - -
06/11/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 - - .
019729/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <5 - <(1.5 - - -
12/20/23 o - - - - - <50 <0).5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 - . .
0307194 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
06/17/94 - - - - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - o
09/12/94 - - - -~ - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 o o .
11730194 - - - - - - <50 <05 . <05 <0.3 <0.5 c o o _
03/24/95 - - - - - - <50 <05 (.5 <0.5 Jt0_5 o - - - " .
06/27/95 - - - - - -- <50 <5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 - - B n :
019/28/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 - - - - - - <50 <0).5 <05 <0.5 <05 - o .
N2/2R196 - - - - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - . .
90121 xIs/4 386462 16 A . .
s 0f 12/23/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results )
Chevron Service Station #9-0121 .
3026 Lakeshore Avenue .
QOakland, California

TRIP RLANK {cont)

06/25/96 B . . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12717006 B 3 ~ - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 - -
0131107 B 3 B . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
06T 3 N _ . . - <50 TS <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
1971297 B . B - . - <50 <05 . <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12005197 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 S -
02/16/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
06/17/98 - - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 - -
0R/31/9% . - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/28/9% .- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
N3/04/99 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 0.5 1.5 <0.5 <20 -- -
N&/14/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <(.5 <25 - -
019/17/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 . -
12/20/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -- ==
03/20000 - - - - - - <5() <0.5 <03 <5 <0.5 <25 - -
NR/24/00 - - - - - -- <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <(0.50 <2.5 ‘ -- -
N9/07/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 Q.5 - -
12/05/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <23 - --
D3/01/01 - - - - - - <50 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
06/04/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <2.5 - -
00/10/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -- -
QA

12/03/01 - - - - - - <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <].5 <2.5 - -
N3/04/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <l.5 <2.5 - -
NS/AND2 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
n0/03/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
12/09/02 -- - - -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -~
03/10/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
n6/H903"" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 . <05 <05 - <05 <015 - b1
n9/08/03" - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 o
12/08/03"* - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 - -
03/00/04" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 - -

90121 xIs/HIR6GARL ' 17
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
California

WELLID

QA (cont)

n6/17/m4" - -
09/15/04" - -
1202304 - -

- <50 <f).5 <Q.5
- <50 <0.3 <05

- <50 <05 <().5

<0.5 -- --
<0.5 - --
<05 - -

0-01 21 XIsiHIRA4A2

1%

e %,

Asof 12/23/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Chevron Service Station #9-0121 ]
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwaicr monitoring data and laboratory analytical resuits prior to June 24, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarhons as Diesel TDS = Total Dissolved Solids

(i) =Teel TPH-G = Total Petreleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Efevation B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Ana‘lyzed
{msh = Meaﬁ sea level T =Toluene - QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water ) E = Ethylbenzene - - )

SPHT = Scparate Mhase Hydracarhon Thickness X = Xylenes . -

4  EBthanol hy EI'A Method 8260, -

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-dicse! mix.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram patiern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

Confirmation run,

ORC present in well,

Lahoratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons =10,

L.ahoratory repart indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Lahoratary report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

I.ahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Labaratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C24. -
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16,

Lahoratory repart indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40).

Lahoratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

.aboralory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates umidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicatcs hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel! quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
Lahoratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested
fuel, The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix.

BTEX and MTRE by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory report indicates the ohserved sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

ORC removed from well,

ON12F xIs/HIR6462 19 Asof 12/23/04
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Table 2

Dissolved Oxygen Caoncentrations o -
Chevron Service Station #9-012)
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California ' ‘ '

MW-] 06/24/00' 5.30 -
09/07/00" '4.02 -
12/05/0¢ 3.86 -
03/01/01 3.04 -
06/04/01" 2.70 _—_
09/10/01' 2,40 -
12/03/01" 0.70 - ‘
03/04/02 1.10 -,
05/30/02" 0.90 -
09/03/02" 1.20 -

C O 12/0902' © 090 -
03/10/03" 1.00 -
06/09/03' 0.80 -
09/08/03' 0.60 -
12/08/03' 2.00 -
EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
— = Not Measured

' ORC present in well.

9-012) xls/5 386462 20 As of 12/23/04




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California
W “Ferrous Ty
MWw-1
12/2R/9% 390,000 4.900 <1,000 <1000

MW-3 .

12/28/98 9R0,000 4,500 390,000 <1,000
MW-4 )
12728798 670,000 3,500 6,800 <1.000

MW.-5
12/28/9% 480,000 15 51,000 <1.000
MW.4 ]
1212R/9% 2.400.000 R10 110.000 <1.000
MwW.7
12/28/98 350,000 12,000 " 79,000 <1.000
MW-8
12/28/98 1,100,000 45 87,000 <1000
EXPLANATIONS: -
Giroundwater laboratory analytical resulis were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
{pph) = Parts per billion

G-0121 . x1s/H3IR6462

21
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. H

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an 1nterface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any welis.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratornies, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by WM 1o McKittrick Waste Management located in McKaittrick,
California.

NACalifornigtforms\chevron-SOP.03-15-04
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7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING v
. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Evenl Date: | afovy (inclusive)
_— . T
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A— ‘ S - \\
Well ID MWs, | Date Monitored: 2/ 23{OYy  Wel Condiion: o5 J&
Well Diameter 21¢/ n . ‘ 1
Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2"=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth 9.2y . Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 "= 150 12 580 .
Depth to Water £§.69 n .
|3, -:l'é xVF @ @ 4.0 ¥ x3 case volume= Eslimated Purge Volume: & = , 2y gal.
) Ti : 2400 h
' Purge Equipment:’ Sampling Equipment: T::Tn‘: (S:?:"e;eted: ((2400 ;sri)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ‘/ Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Baiter Bepth to Water: fi
Stack Pump ) : Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: h
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Gmnd.fos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weil: 2 gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10;
. . Fd
Starl Time (purge): (| O Weather Conditions: % LV \A/ '
Sample Time/Date: _[i35 l?_\zb]gt Water Color: ¢ j,. » Odor: C{ é& j'
Purging Flow Rate: _ 2. gpm. " Sediment Description: %, :

Did well de-water? o If yes, Time: __ &2 Volume: __ 7 gal.
Time Volume H : Conductivity Temperature po. ORP
(2400 hr.) (ga) P (v mhos/cm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mV)
1y g 10l 941 <
HR 1L 715 S95 (<11
i125 2% 2 A998 A%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ] /[~ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(80M5YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
' ETHANOL(8260)
o "2 xAmber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




ClienVFacility#: ChevronTexaco #9-0121

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
' FIELD DATA SHEET

7/" Gerrier-Ryawn //vc..

Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue EveniDate: (2 (== (oY (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A <. +L\
Well ID <MW- ZA Date Monitored: 12 {2 3[o\ Well Condition: -l
Well Diameter (2// 4 in. i -
Vaolume ¥4m= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 6.3 Factor (VF) £=066 5=102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 5.5 +w
10 .99 xYF (' 2 ;‘ i = _L_& %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S &G  gsl
. R Time Started: (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: — Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer I Disposable Bailer Depth to Product. #t
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Cther: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circke one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmiRemovedfromWell_______ gl
Water Removed:
Product Transierred to:
Start Time {purge): _ 1O 3¢ Weather Conditions: é-c-_/ PV
Sample Time/Date: [p S Water Color: ¢ \x cov obbr: gﬁ 3

Purging Flow Rate: ASA __gpm.

Sediment Description: A Yo v A

Did well de-waler? Lo If yes, Time: < Volume: _ gf  gal.

Time

Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) ¢ {umhos/em) (CIF) (mgiL) (mV)
o227 L L] A
(&Y Y 123 5%
1O 4t A 159 9.4

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- L] o xvoaval YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
] JETHANOL(8260)
N L xAmber] _ YES NP LANCASTER _[TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerrLer- Ryawn Inc. ”

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue EventDate: 1= | ™ > I O\ ___(inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: A . S/LA l‘ "‘-\f\
v hY

Well iD W- 5/-\ Date Monitored: )7 K:Z :5‘ O \f-WeII Condition: T ](
Well Diameter 14 in —

Volume 34=002 1"=004  2=017  3=0.38
Total Depth IROS' fl. Factor {VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water 3.6 1

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Slainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundios

Other:

4 N LLXVFO,I % ® ‘ ,5-8 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: “, };g gal. )

Sampling Equipment:

Ll

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Baiter
Discrele Bailer
Other:

\

|

Start Time (purge): /4 ﬁ <

Sample Time/Date: /31O 11 S/QY

Purging Flow Rate: _.¢/4] gpm.

Weather Conditions:

Water Color:

X on?

Time Staned; (2400 hrs)
Time Completed; {2400 hrs)
Depth 1o Product; ft
Depth 1o Water: ft
Hydrogarbon Thickness: fi

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (¢ircie one)

Amt Remaoved from Skimmer:, gal
Amt Remaved from Well; _gal
Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

Clxeav

ﬂor: A & A

Setiment Descriplion: .= rA—

Did well de-water? g~ If yes, Time: __¢5 Volume: 7 _ gal.

Time Volume . H Coﬁdudivhy Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (CIF) {mgL) (mv)
[is% 2 681 I 2¢
/159 A = B 5. 3
[203 5 N %27 [5. S

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1R (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-_ 3 O xvoaviell  YES HCL LANCASTER __|TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
,_‘ ETHANOL(8260)
/ < xAmber| YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
o FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number. 386462
_ Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Evenl Date: /& / > 3 /6 & , (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e} ﬁm’ A
Well 1D ~<W- 9%- Date Monitored: ) L),} |0« Well Condition: K
Well Diameter T4 i '
Volume 3.‘4" 0.02 1"= 0.04 2=0.17 3I=038
Total Depth 5SSt Factor (VF} =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water .16 n .
’ 7_ .7_. XVF@ E Z » 0°1 %3 case volume= Estimaied Purge Volume _é_.jlgal.
. ) Time Started: (2400 brs) |}

Furge Equipment: : Sampling Equipment. Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer L £ Disposable Bailer 5// Depth to Product:, ft
Stainless Stieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump - Other: — ] Visual Confirmation/Description: '
Grunafos —_——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer:_ gal

Ami RemovedfromWell:________ gal

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to: _

W

cather Conditions: = 7

Start Time (purge): /2 2¢3y

Sample Time/Date: Water Color: w4 ¢ f {ocu?s L qge/( f@ﬁj
Purging Flow Rate: __49 gor. iment Description: A)_g; '
Did well de-water? A/ if yes, Time: _r@___ Volume: ;Z
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) pH {umhosicm) {GIF) {mgiL) {mv)
26 . el _ywy /9f
[23% y Gy /104 8.6
1229 { oAy  ILF 20 ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_ S {2 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
[ . ETHANOL{8260)
Js Z xAmber| _ YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH.D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING . '
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: ~ 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: _~ = 2.3 / © % , (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: /4 §m 74/)
Well ID ~NIW- S_ Date Monitored: /.2 4’2 ﬁof well Condition: S A
Well Diameter  / ﬂ/l 4 i ‘
Total D h Volume 4= 0.02 "= 0.04 "= (1L17 3= 0.38

otal Dept Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=1.02 "= 160 12'= 5.80 .
Depth to Water 2520(/‘?' .

xVF x3 case volumes= Estimaled Purge Volume:! gal.

) . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)

urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ispGsabile Bailer * to Product; fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer = Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump Olher: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Otner: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed fromWell,______' _ oal
. Waler Removed:
. / - %/ Product Transferred to: .

Start Time {purge}: Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor

Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

Volume:

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature .0. ORP

{2400 hr.) P (1 mhos/cm) (CIF {mgiL} (mv)
__Z —
LABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY] ANALYSES
MW- xvoa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8260)
— ETHANOL(8260)
xAmber]  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
pd -
COMMENTS: -

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

il

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Purging Flow Rale:

Did well de-water?

Time
{2400 hr.}

Congductivity
(v mhosicm)

Chent/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
~ Site Address: ~ 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: 5_13&9/ , (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A Sl A
Well 1D /MW-A Date Monitored: /> éa{o Y Well Condition: ___ ¢ X
Well Diameter /21 4" in.
Total Denth & l./ 7 Volume 3i4"= 0.02 "= 0.04 2= 047  3=0.38
olal Lep /5. ft Factor {VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth 1o Water L. 2E g_ '
xVF 0 / = %3 case volumes= Estimaled Purge Volume: gal.

, . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Time Completed: {2400 hrs})
Disposabie Bailer Depth to Predict; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer sure Bailer D o Water: fl
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: i
Suction Pump Other: e Visual Confiration/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer;_: gal

Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
/ Praduct Transfermed 1o:

Start Time (purge):; Woeather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: A Water Color: Odor:

Volume:;

Temperature
{C/F)

gal.

(mglL) (mV)

Z

P —
" ABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORALORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall  YES HCL LAMCASTER | TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(B260)
7 ETHANOL(8260}
xAmberl  YES NP A LANCASTER _|TPH-D
/
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




w 7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc. I

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING | -

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexadco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: /0 ’7/ ) (inclusive)
. : 7 7
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =y 7LA
Well ID _ 7~ WiN- } Date Monitored: /> !: 2 2{0 ? Well Condition: (’% u { y
Well Diameter / 2 /I 4 n
Valume 34=002 17=004 =017  3=0.38
Total Depth NHOS 1w Factor (VF) 4= 066 =102 6= 150 = 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water ft.
xV *3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. y Time Starled: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer : fi
Stainless Steed Bailer Pressure Bailer ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: H
Suction Pump Other: —7‘4 Visual Confirmation/Description:
_ —
Grun;ffos —_— u | | Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: ' Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well. : gal
. Water Removed:
. Product Transferred o,
<2 s~ ( ~F ﬁ)/
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. iment Description:
Did weli de-water? yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time H Conductivity perature 0. ORP
{2400 hr.) P (umhos/cm) (chz_ ;o ( o) (mV)
,74 LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID _}~1#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER™ |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
/ e ETHANOL(B260)
xAmber]  YES NP | ~1ANCASTER __ |TPH-D
/
//
J/
COMMENTS: S e

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




| L1

7/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
" . FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0121

Job Number: 386462
.Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date:  / 2/ T2 3/‘-7;/ (inglusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ] 'ﬂ- ’ <
Well ID ﬂw-g Date Manitored: {21 é % /0 Y~ Well Condition: /‘P /> <
Well Diameter (2] 4 in. —
Total Depth 92w Fodior (VF) oo tei e 150 o 580

=+

Depthto Water 5§ 3y

Purge Equipment: ipment E::’%ed; (?;ggﬂhlr:i}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbion Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Gonfirmatio iption.

x3 case volume= Estimatled Purge Volume: gal.

Grundfos
. Ski r | Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Cther: moved from Skimmer;__"_ gal
/ Amt Removed trom Well: gal
. . . Water Removed:
Product Transferred lo.
T &

e / —
Siart Time (purge):; Wealher Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: i Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: T
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Ume: gal.

Time Volume H Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P {CFF) (mgiL) (mv)
Z
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG,_JPRESERV. TYPE { LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoa vial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BT BE(8260)
P ETHAN 0)
—xFmber|  YES NP LANCASTER _|IPH-D
¥

COMMENTS: /

/

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTe)ka'co #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: ~ 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: _/ _‘;L/ =2, 3/ C’f ~, {inclusive)

City: Oakland, CA Sampler: . /4 %q ’ 744

Well ID - MW- q ' Date Monitored: /,2_42 2(3_? Well Condition: K

WellDiameter / 2/ 4 in .
Total Depth A Volume 4= 002 =004 2=047  3'=0.38

alLep _15.65 1 Factar (VF) 4=066 &=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 4. f

i L l—g xVF 6,/72 =mo %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S_- &5 gal.

N i . Time Starled: (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer '/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ #
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios ! Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred to:

— @

Start Time (purge): (0O O ¢ W-e‘?er Conditions: = n._:’ ;

Sample Time/Date: _joc20 [ /2/2 I.”//Wa'ter Color:_¢ |y ev” Odor; % by
Purging Flow Rate: /A gpm. ~ §,e%i ent Description:  £.,n /€
Did well de-water? __£-0 If yes, Time: Q Volume: _ ¢z gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) pH (umhosicm) @ ) (mgiL} {mv)
100y 2 A1 g {5
[& o ha Gt _ ¥\ 19./

1017 6 9T _ X4% /90

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 7 ¢ xvoavia|l YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(B260)
/ — ETHANOL(8260)
| < xAmber|] YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| ¥y
: Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

anas_terl_abofatories . m , . !:p;'unuuaruhonttﬂosu only Scr
il?mmqﬁtyfsaxm [2-2-70(_,[__ O , Aot .—"L_/O?D mple#: 437829 .3:{1 253;.5513: :

. Analysa_sﬁaqueslod
Facility #: S5#9-0121 G-R#386462 Global ID#FT0600100328 Matrix _Preservation Codes_ Preservative Godos
26 LAKESHORE AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA g [ H +— H=HCl T =Thiosuifate
Site Addrestd . : ', " = N=HNO; B =NaOH
Chevron PHS Lead ConsultaftAMBRIA ' § g’ S=H80, O~ Other
[ ] Jval rting needed
ConsultantOffics G-Fl Inc., 6747 Siema Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 54568 gm _ g 5] g ‘-@ Eéu;;mm:t :e,m §mits
Consultant Prj Mgp_eanna L. Harding  (deanna@grinc.com) o % s UE S 7 gible for A260 compounds
R - - m| ‘O [
Consuftan! Phone $25-551-7555 . L Fax #25-551-7899 5 'g % g E é : 8021 MTBE Confirmation
_ ¥ L g |2 [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: A-n'_l ressl S/VU + & ’:_:] E o} § § g 5 [N 3 Confirm & hits by 8280
Service Order #: -EINon SAR: g L2 |5 [e e g g & )
— : e " _ ﬁ olzg 218 (3 b = 1 [JRun _____oxy s on highast hit
) Dale Time gl Elx| 3 | % 0} ] U ClRun ox &l hit
Sample identification | colected | collected 1 618[ 3|2 1512 |E1E [E B [ |F - oxysonats
. Q/t\' ' RN \-—_k 1% 2| N Comments / Remarks
j puwo-)  Lizise] g1 1A FRIXI X
Mw-24 1AM | e [ X Xl TEIXIXIX pad
Mo3A Tt a0 X[ T [ %] = [x[XIX X]
Mo-44 izl R4S X X! & XXX
M-y - oy | joze | X K| 1R IX[X[X
:
A
.?: /Q s squested (TAT) (pleese'drcle) Relimehed, .. : . oete Time
! ém. TAT ? 72 hour Bhour - ; ;
- 4 day 5 day . Rell.nqulahecl by: _ ‘ Time
Data Package Options (pleass cirde If required) g ‘ te - | Time
S oy
ype ata)  {]Coeh Delivarabla not needed ) -
WIP (RWQCB) ' 4 Da‘;;vc /ﬂm Ey
Dick ' _ _ + | Temperature Upon Ranqm 0"0? o, M

) Lancaster Laboratories, Inc 2425 New Holland Pike, 0 Box 12425 Lanepsh - o .
e iy f, PA 1]’605-2425 (71 7) 656- 3300 . 3480 Rev. 773001
 Cois: Wite and yetlow aHouldhbeompahy sampies 15’ The pink copy shoukd be rotained by the ctl; "Sanl e e
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Lancaster
4' Laboratories Analysis Report.

2425 New Hotand Pike, PC Box 12425, Larcasier, PR 176D5-2425 - F17-666-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS IR
Prepared for: S v
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
San Ramon CA 94583 -~ .
925-842-8582
Prepared by: ‘
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP | '
The sample group for this submittal is 926478, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, December
28, 2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-041223 NA Waler T 4437829
MW-1-W-041223 Grab  Water 4437830
MW-2A-W-041223 Grab  Water 4437831
MW-3A-W-041223 Grab  Water 4437832
MW-4A-W-041223 Grab  Water 4437833
MW-9-W-041223 Grab  Water 4437834

1 COPY TO Cambria C/0O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC  Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




<| L ancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report.

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2025 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681= www,lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Represemtative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300,

Respectfully Submitted,

Robin C. Runkle
‘Senior Chemist




| | ancaster i
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-26681+ wwwlancasteriabs.com

Co Page ] of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 44378259
QA-T-041223 Na Water
Facility$# 50121 Job# 286462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore - Oakland TO0600100328 QA
Collected:12/23/2004 Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 12/2B/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/06/2005 at 23:39 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 02/06/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
LAKEQ
' As Received
CAT ! hs Received Method Diluticn
Ha. hnalysis Hame CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
The analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results
are therefore estimated, '
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-D4-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-8B-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
0541% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 W.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilutieon
No. Analysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 G1/03/2005 10:34 Linda C Fape 1
Method
6054 BTEX+MTEE by S260B SW-Bg46 8260B 1 01/01/2005 12:41 Anitsz M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 01/03/2005 10:34 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-%46 5030B 1 01/01/2005 12:41 Anita M Dale n.a.




‘Mm

Lancaster .
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

. 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WH 4437830
MW-1-W-041223 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore - Oakland TO6§00100328 MW-1
Collected:12/23/2004 11:35 by AS Account Number: 10904 B
Submitted: 12/28/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/06/2005 at 23:39 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 02/06/2005 San Ramon CA 94583 ,
1
LAKEl
. ' A8 Received
CRT AEs Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Rumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRQO - Watexs n.a. 1,800. S0, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. : !
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 3,000, 660. ug/l 25
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 120. 0.5 v/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 120. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-2 3. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 5. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 5. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 211¢
Laboratory Chronicle . ‘
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters R. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/03/2005 04:08 Linda ¢ Pape 1
Method .
06600 TPH-DRO CALUFT{Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BOLSE, 1 12/31/2004 15:30 Tracy A Cole 25
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260EB 1 01/03/2005 10:35 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDR+ETOH :
01146 GC VOA Water Prep £W-846 5030B 1 01/03/2005 04:08 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5020B 1 01/03/2005 10:35 Ginelle L Haines n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO water TPH by CA LUFT 1 12/29/2004 02:30 Felix € Arroyo 1

Special
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| ﬁl ﬁﬂoﬁgﬁes Analysis Report
2425 New MHolland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176D5-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasletlabs.com
" Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4437831
MW-2A-W-041223 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore - Oakland TO060Q100328 MW-22
Collected:12/23/2004 10:55 by as Account Number: 10904 -
.
Submitted: 12/28/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/06/2005 at 23:39 6001 Bollinger Canyeon Rd L4310
Discard: 02/0&8/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
LAKEZ2 !
As Received
CAT . As Received Method . Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name ChS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Watere n.a. 430. 250, ug/l 5
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRC does not include MTRE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. .
Q6605 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Watexs) n.a. 2,200. 270. ug/l 10
01554 ETEX+5S Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+E§‘0H
01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D. 250. ug/l 5
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5,100, 25. ug/1 50
05401 Benzene ' 71-43-2 6. 3. ug/1 5
05407 Teluene 108-88-3 N.D. 3. ug/l £
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41~-4 N.D. 3. g/l 5
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 3. ug/l 5
Due to the level of methyl tertiary butyl ether, the reporting limits for
all GC/MS volatile compounds were raised.
state of California Lab Certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT : Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Hame Method Trial#f Date and Time Analyst Facter
01728 TPE-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/03/2005 04:40 Linda ¢ Fape 5
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO1SE, 1 12/31/2004 19:56 Tracy A Cole 10
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-546 B260B 1 01/03/2005 11:25 Ginelle L Haines
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH . ;
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 2260B 1 01/03/2005 11:489 Ginelle L Haines 50
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOE . X
0114¢ GC VOA Water Frep EW-B46 S030B 1 01/03/2005 04:40 Linda C Fape s
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 EQ3QB 1 01i/03/2005 11:25 Ginelle L Haines n.a
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 50308 z 01/03/2005 11:49 Ginelle L Haines n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 12/29/2004 02:30 Felix € Arroyo 1
Special
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| Lancaster | ]
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

. 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 = 717-656-2300 Fax:717-556-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 4437832
. MW-3A-W-041223 Grab Water
Facility# 50121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore - Qakland TO0600100328 MW-3A
Collected:12/23/2004 12:10 by AS Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/28/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/06/2005 at 23:39 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 02/06/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
"
LAKE]
P! ' As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
NHo. hnalysis Neme CAS Humber Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 76, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
0BB09 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) .48, 330. ’ 50. ug/1 1
Q1594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC4EDB;ET0H
01587 Ethancl , 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5. .5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
063210 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysiz ‘Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial%# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 01/03/200% 05:12 Linda C Pape 1
Method
06602 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRC/BOD1EE, 1 12/31/2004 18:38 Tracy b Cole 1
Modified
01594 ETEX+5S EW-84€ 8260B 1 . 0170372005 12:14 Ginelle 1L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030E 1 01/03/200% 05:12 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/03/2005 12:14 Ginelle L Haines n.a
02135 Extracticn - DRQ Water TFH by CA LUFT 1 12/28/2004 02:30 Felix C Arroyo 1
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‘ Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 4437833
| MW-4A-W-041223 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore - Oakland TO0600100328 MW-4A .
Collected:12/23/2004 12:45 by as Account Number: 10304 L
Submitted: 12/28/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/06/2005 at 23:38 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 02/06/2005 San Ramon CA 945B3
LAKE4
' . As Received
CAT As Received Method : Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detegtion Unita Factor
. Ligit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,500. 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C§ (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time. !
06603 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) n.a. 2,800. 260. ug/1 10
01594 BTEX+5 0xygenates+EDC4EDE+ETbH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100. ug/l 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3,000. 10. ug/1 20
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 7. 1. ug/1 2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 3. 1. ug/1 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 4 1. ug/1 2
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 4. 1. ug/1 2
Due tc the level of methyl tertiary butyl ether, the reporting limits for
all GC/MS volatile compounds were raised.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 01/03/2005 05:44 Linda C Pape 5
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 12/31/2004 20:22 Tracy A Cole 10
Modified . .
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 #2E0R i 01/03/2005 13:29 Ginelle L Haines 2
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH . .
01594 BT%}hS SW-846 8260B 1 01/03/2005 13:53 Ginelle L Haines 20
Qxygenates+EDC+EDBE+ETOH : ; 3
0114¢ GC VOAR Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 01/03/2005 05:44 L%nda s Pape.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/03/2005 13:29 GJl.nelle L Ha:_.nes 1n.a
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-846 50308 2 01/03/2005 13:53 Gmglle L Haines n.a
02135 Extraction - DRQ Water TFH by CA LUFT 1 1l2/28/2004 02:30 Felix € Arroyo 1

Special
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2425 New Holiand Piks, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4437834
MW-9-W-041223 Grab Water
Facility$# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore - Oakland TO0600100328 MW-%
Collected:12/23/2004 10:20 by AS Account Number: 10904 B
Submitted: 12/28/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/06/2005 at 23:39 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 02/06/2005 San Ramon CA 94583 .
LAKE®S
N . As Received
T A& Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Repult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 2,900, 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time. ¢
06602 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) n.a. 3,400. 260. ug/l 10
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH ‘
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 o3, 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 4. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 4. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 4. 0.% ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 4, 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT - Amalysis Dilution
Nao. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N, CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/03/2005 06:17 Linda C Pape 5
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRQ/8Q15E, 1 12/31/2004 20:47 Tracy A Cole 10
Modified
01594 BTEX4+5 SW-846 B260R 1. 01/03/2005 14:1% Ginelle L Haines i
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 SU30E i 01/03/2005 06:17 Linda ¢ Pape 5
D1163 GC/M5 VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030E 1 01/02/2005 14:18 Ginelle L Haines n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 12/29/2004 02:30 Felix C Arroyo 1

Special
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Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 3
]
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 926478
Reported: 01/06/05 at 11:39 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.
' .

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Biank Blank Report 1es LCSD LCS/LCED
Analysie Name Result MDL Units %REC $REC Limite RPFD  RPD Max
Batch number: Q43630007A Sample numbex (s): 4437830-4437834
TEH-DRO CRLUFT {Waters) N.D. 50. ug/l 84 85 61-126 [ 20
Batch number: 04365A53C Sample number (s} : 4437829-4437834
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D., 0. ug/1 102 101 70-130 1 30
Batch number: Z050012AA Sample number{s): 4437829
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether R.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 77-127
Benzene  N.D. 0.5 ug/1 103 85-117
Toluene H.D. 0.8 ug/1 103 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. c.% ug/l 104 82-11%
Xylene {Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 83-113
Batch number: 2050031AR Sample number(s): 4437830-4437834
Ethanol N.D. 5D. ug/l 92 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether R.D. 0.5 ug/l g7 77+127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 102 85-117
Toluene R.D. 0.5 ug/l . 102 8§5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.8 ug/l 104 82-11%
Xylene {(Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

ME MSD ME/MSD RFD BK@ DUP Dur Dup RPD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RFD MAX Cenc Cone RPD Max
Batch number: 043&65A53C Sample number{s): 4437829-4437834
TPH-GRO - Waters ac0 63-154
Batch number: Z050012AA Sample number(s): 4437829
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether B7 91 69-134 1 o
Benzene 108 104 B3-128 3 30
Toluene 108 106 B3-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 108 107 82-129% 2 30
Xylene (Total) 106 103 82-130 3 30
Batch number: Z050031AA Sample number(s): 4437830-44376834
Ethancl 96 98 33.153 3 20
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 109 97 €9-134 b4 o
Benzene 108 109 53-128 1 30
Tocluene 107 109 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 110 111 82-129 1 0

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Mame: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 9526478 .
Reported: 01/06/05 at 11:39 bM ‘
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ms MSD ME/MSD RPD BRG DUrP DUP Pup RPD

Analysis Name XREC  %REC  Limits RPD HAX Cone Conc RPD Max
Zylene (Total) 107 108 B2-130 1 30 Wt
' Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Nawe: TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters}
Batch number: 0436300072

Orthoterphenyl
4437830 106
4437831 87 '
4437832 86
4437833 83
24437834 100 '
Blank 90
LCS 108
1LCSD 112
Limits: £7-1218
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: D426SAS3C

Trifluorotoluene-F
4437829 94
4437830 136
4437831 95
4437832 97
4437833 8E
4437834 112
Blank 94
LCS 94
LCSD 94
MS 93
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 9260B
Batch number: Z050012A2

Dibromof lucromethane 1,2-Dichlerpethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4437829 102 103 167 102
Blank 103 102 167 1032
1cs 102 102 106 103
MS 102 103 107 103
MSD 103 103 106 104
Limits: B1-120 gz2-112 §5-112 B3-113

Analysis Neme: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Batch number: Z0S0031AR
Dibromof luoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg

4 -Bromof luocrobenzene

*- Dutside of specification

{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 3
Quality Contreol Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexacc Group Number: 926478
Reported: 01/06/05 at 11:39 PM .
Surrcgate Quality Contrel i
4437830 102 101 103 105
4437831 103 100 163 100
4437832 102 101 104 102
4437833 102 101 104 102 .
4437834 101 101 105 106 L
Elank 102 101 104 101
Lcs 102 1oz 104 10z
MS 103 101 104 103
MSD 103 100 103 103
Timits: 61-120 82-112 §5-112 §3-113

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ,
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporiing technical data:

N.D. nane detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC Too Numerous To Count |, MPN Most Probable Number
[§) Intemational Units |, CP Units cobait-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
c degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq millieguivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug microgram(s} mg milligram(s)
ml miililiter(s) 1 liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amounti of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
J estimated value — The result is = the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Cuantitation (LOQ).
ppm parts pet million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mgfkg}, or one gram per million grams. Far
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l}, because one liter of water has &
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis

concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EFA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Quatifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDIL., but =IDL

B Analyte was alsco detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicaie injection precision not met

D Compound guantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of $  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) ) Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and w Post digestion spike out of control limils
confirmation columns >256% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits

) Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

xXY.Z2 Defined in case namrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
ctherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests resulis relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUBDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES, We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancasier Laborataries and we hereby object 10 any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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